# HAT Analytics Social Responsibility Policy

#### **1. Introduction**

HAT Analytics is committed to operating in a socially responsible and ethical manner. We recognize the impact of our activities on the environment, communities, and industry stakeholders. As a provider of condition monitoring and analytics, we aim to set an example by integrating social responsibility into our business strategy, fostering sustainable growth, and contributing positively to society.

# 2. Environmental Responsibility

We are dedicated to minimizing the environmental impact of our operations and promoting sustainability within the maritime industry.

- Energy Efficiency: We design our monitoring systems with a focus on energy efficiency and aim to reduce the carbon footprint of our operations and products.

- Sustainable Practices: We prioritize the use of eco-friendly materials and reduce waste through efficient production and recycling initiatives.

- Support for Maritime Sustainability: By providing data-driven solutions, we help our clients optimize fuel efficiency and reduce emissions, contributing to greener shipping practices.

# **3. Ethical Business Practices**

HAT Analytics upholds the required standards of integrity and transparency in all our business dealings.

Compliance with Regulations: We adhere to all applicable laws, including the EU General Data Protection Regulation (GDPR), ensuring the protection of personal data and privacy.
Fair Trade and Anti-Corruption: We maintain a zero-tolerance policy towards corruption and bribery and conduct business based on honesty, fairness, and respect.

- Data Security and Privacy: Our commitment to data protection ensures that we implement robust cybersecurity measures, safeguarding client information and maintaining the trust of our stakeholders.

# 4. Community Engagement

We believe in giving back to the communities in which we operate and support initiatives that promote education and technology development.

- Support for Education: We collaborate with universities and educational institutions to provide training, internships, and mentorship programs for young engineers and data scientists.

- Local Community Involvement: We actively participate in community events and support local organizations that align with our values, particularly those focusing on maritime innovation and environmental conservation.

#### Social Responsibility Policy

Creation date: 15/3/2020 Review date: 15/3/2024 HAT Analytics Solutions

- Employee Volunteering: We encourage our employees to engage in volunteer activities that contribute to the well-being of their communities.

# 5. Commitment to Diversity and Inclusion

HAT Analytics values diversity and promotes an inclusive workplace where every individual is respected.

- Equal Opportunities: We provide equal opportunities for employment and career advancement, irrespective of gender, race, religion, or background.

- Inclusive Culture: We foster a culture of inclusion where diverse perspectives are valued and contribute to our innovation and growth.

# 6. Supplier Responsibility

We work with suppliers and partners who share our commitment to ethical practices and sustainability.

- Sustainable Procurement: We assess our suppliers based on their environmental and social practices, ensuring alignment with our sustainability goals.

- Supplier Code of Conduct: We maintain a Supplier Code of Conduct that outlines our expectations for ethical behavior, environmental stewardship, and respect for human rights.

# 7. Continuous Improvement

We are committed to continuously improving our social responsibility practices through regular review and stakeholder feedback.

- Stakeholder Engagement: We actively seek feedback from clients, partners, employees, and the community to enhance our social responsibility initiatives.

- Monitoring and Reporting: We monitor our progress and review annually our social responsibility activities, demonstrating transparency and accountability.

# 8. Contact Information

For any questions or feedback regarding our Social Responsibility Policy, please contact: HAT Analytics Solutions Ltd.

Email: info@hat-analytics.com